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REPLACEMENTPARTSLET
Me!i: ModelKX-T123230E
1.Printedcircuitboardassemblywithmark(NLA)is no longeravalableafter

productiondiscontinuationof thecompleteset..
?.Importantsafetynotice.

ComponentsidentifiedbytheA markspecialcharacteristicsimportant
forsafety.
Whenreplacinganyof thesemmponents,useonlymanufacturer’sspecified
parts.

L TheS markindicatessem”castandardpartsend maydifferfromproduction
parts.

L RESISTORS&CAPACITORS
Unlessotherwisespecified.
All resistorsarein ohms(Q) k=1000f2,M=1003kQ
AllcapacitorsareInMICROFARADS(pF) P=pF
Type &Wattageof Resistor
Typa

ERC:Solid ERX:MetalFilm PQRD:Carbon
ERD:Cwbon ERG:MetalOxide PQRCt:Fuse
PQ4R:Chip ERO:MetalFilm ERF:WireWound

Wattage
110,16,18:1/8W114,25,S2:l/4W 112,50,Sl:l/2W I l:lW 122W I 33W (

Type
ECFl):Semi-Conductor ECCD,ECKD,PCCBC:Ceramic
ECQS:Sfyrol ECQM,ECQV,ECQG,ECQE:Polyster
PQCBX,ECUV:Chip ECEA,ECSZ,ECEB:Electrolytic
ECMS:Mice ECQP:Polyproplylene

Voltage
ECQTypa ECQG ECSZType Others

ECQVType
1H:50V 05:50V OF3.15V a fi.3v Iv WV
2A:IOOV 1:1OOV lA:IOV 1A :IOV 50,1H:50V
2E250V 2200V 1V:25JJ lC :16V IJ 63V
2H:500V OJ:6.3V 1E,25:25V m :Ioov

Ref.No. PadNo.
I

PartName& Description
I

Pcs
1 tI

,
INTEGRATEDCIRCUITS,TRANSISTORS&DIODES

Icl
lc2
Iclol
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
[C601

Q3,8,13
30,102,
112-12(
Q4,7,12
Q5,6
Q14,15
Q16
Q17
Q18,101
107,
108,
110,
111 .
Q19
Q101
Q103,
104 .

lcalo9

—u18

‘QVISC77655P
‘QVIPD4066BC
‘QV14045SF76
‘QVfTC4066BP
‘QWTC7H42P
‘QVITC401lBP
JQWTC4017BP
‘QWTP5089N
‘QVIHD44780

!SC2021

!SC1740S
‘QVTBB1L3N
!SD1302
)TC144A
)TA143XA
)TC143EA

!SC1567
!SA937
!SB641

JN1224

c s
c s
c
c s
c s
c s
c s
c
c

rransistro(Si)

rransistro(Si)
rransistro(Si)
transistor(Si)
rransistor(Si) s
rmnsIstor(Si) s
rmnsistor(SiJ s

Fransistor(Si) s
Fransistor(Si) s
Fransistor(Si) s

‘ransistor(Si)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

14

3
2
2
1
1
6

1
1
2

1

FimK

D1,22
D9
D14,23,
102,
103,
104,
113,
117
D1O,11
D12
D20,21
D103
D114
D617-
621,
635
D622
D623-
634

r
32
S3
34
Slol
S103
S200
RLY1

PartNo.

~QvIY31YB40F1
1ss131

MA4047
MA4068
MA700A
MA4036
PQXDF030356
LN01201CU3LF

LN01301C3LF1
LN02102C13LF

i%lSH1B08Z
PQSS3B09Z
NotUsed
PQSS2A25Z
PQSS2A12V
PQSS3A14Z
PQSE70Z
PQSL7Z

PartName& Descnpbon

~iode (Si)
Diode(Si)

Diode(Si)
Diode(Si)
Diode(Si)
Diode(Si)
Diode(Si)
LED s

LED s
LED s

SWITCHES

?+witch,Hook
Switch,RingerVolume

Switch,Handsetrf-feadset
Switch,Memory
Switch,Contrast
Switch,Dial(RubberSwitch)
Relay

TRANSFORMERS

-lG-

15

2
1
2
1
1
6

1
12

1

1
1
1
1
1

T101 ETE13K24AY InterfaceTransformer 1

OTHERS

VR2
VR3,4
RAlol

CA102,
CA104
SA
Cslol
CS102

~QVALZ02B24A
PQNB3AOOB24M
PQNB3AOOB52M
PQRS8B7223J

PQXF4WB05

PQVDSAE310F1
PQVCX2500N9
PQVBT3.58G4

?olume Control,20kQ(B)
Semi-FixedResisfor,20kQ(B) S
Semi-FixedResisfor,500Q(B) S
ComponentCombination,Resistor
Array
ComponentCombination,CapaciIor
Array
Varistor(SurgeAbsorber) s
CrystalOscillator
Ceramicl=iltef s

JACKS

1
1
1

2

1
1
1

CN2 I PQJJ1TB1OZ lJack, Handset/Headset I 1
CN3 PQJJITB15Z Jack,Telephone(EMSS) 1

HANDSETPARTS

HI PQJX2PE202Y HandsetAssembly ,!?
Hi-l PQKM36E LowerCabinet
HI-2 PQKF34X6 UpperCabinet
Hi-3 PQJE47Z Speaker
HI-4 PQHR9101Z Cushion
Hi-5 Pr2JMl12Z MicrophoneAss~
W-6 PQUL59Z Weight
31-7 PQHG402Z RubberCap
-H-8 PQHG412Z RubberSpacer

1 1

-i-
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2



I K

Ref.No.
I

Pelt%.
I

PartNsme& DSSC@th I Pcs
I I 1

CABINETANDELtCTRICALPARTS

2
3
4
5
6
7
B
3
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

1 PQKM180K UpperCabinet
PQKE20Z9 Hanoer,Handset
RMS35Z f3rac~et,HandsetHangerM’tg
PQUS65Z Spring
PCIGK50Z Ornament
PQGP48Z TransparentPlate,LCD
PQHP532X Card,TEL.No.
PQHP542Z Card,MemoryStation
PQHP570Z Card,COL
PQHP5105Z Card,Index
PQHP561Y Card,Overlay
PQHR5005Z TransparentPlate,MemoryStationCard
PQHR5043Z TransparentPlate,COLCard
PQHR576Z TransparentPlate,TEL.No.Card
PQHR9152Y Cover,IndexCard
PQBCX40Z Button,Station
PQBcX20Z Button,CONF/FWD,DND/PAUSEfi_RANS
PQBcI14Z Bulton,ALJ70/AUTOANS/SP-PHONE
PQBC115Z Button,SAVWREDIAIJRECALL
PQBC115ZI Button,HOLD
PQBCX25Y Button,Diaf(Assembly)
PQBD62Z Knob,Ringer,Contrast,

HandsetrHeadset
PQBD63Z Knob,Volume
PQYF123230EU LowerCabinetAss’y
RHG1028Z RubberParts,Leg
PQKL1OZ Stand
PQAS65P06V Speaker
RJM142Z Miacp!vme s
PQHG503Z RubberParts,MicrophoneCover
PQADLRIIOC LCD(LC!XOI)
PQHR9156Y Holder,LCD
PQSE51Z Connector,LCD s
PQSE52Z Cmmctor,LCD s
PQJP50D30Y Connector,50P(CN1)
PQJS50X33Y Connector,50P(CN601)
PQWP112323EU Mah P.C.BoardAssembly (NLA)
PQWP212323EU DialP.C.BoardAssembly (NIA)
PQWAT61620EU HandsetCord
PQJA87T Telephone Cord h

T
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
3
3
t
1
3

1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

—

Al PQQX6289Z InstructionBook(UserGuide) A 1

PACKINGMATERfALS

PI PQPH27Y ProtectionCover(forHandset) 1
P2 XZB30X25A01 ProtectionCover(forUnit) 1
P3 PQPK1092Z GiftBox 1
P4 PQPN1oo2Z Pad,Lower 1
P5 PQPN1130Z Pad,Upper 1

Ref. I PartNo. I Value i Ref. I PartNo. i Value
f’b. I I I f’b. I I

RESISTORS

r
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
R9
310
Rll
R12
R13
314

NotUeed R15
NotUsed R16
NotUsed R17
ERDS2TJ881 680 R18
PQRD1TJ561 660 R19
ERDS2TJI02 lk R20
ERDS2TJ1OO 10 R21
ERDS2TJ820 82 R22
ERDS2TJ470 47 R23
ERDS2TJ154 150k R24
ER016CKF30R1 30.1 R25
ERDS2TJ472 4.7k R26
ERDS2TJ392 3.9k R27
NotUsed R28

rERDS2TJ155
ERDS2TJ471
ERDS2TJ332
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ151
ERDS2TJ471
ERDS2TJ471
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ105
ERDS2TJ332

m
470
3.3k

150
470
470

IM
3.3k

-!m-

&-
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40
R41
R42
R43
R44
R45
R46
R47
R48
R49
R50
R51
R52
R53
R54
R55
R56
R57
R58
R59
R60
R61
R62
R63
R64
R65
R66
R67
R68
R69
R70
R71
R72
R73
R74
R75
R76
R77
R78
R79
R80
R81
R62
R83
R64
R65
R86
R87
R89
R89
R90
R91
R92
R93
R94
R95
R96
R97
R98
R99
R1OO
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105

PartNo.

NotUsed
ERDS2TJ224
ERDS2TJ474
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ221
ERDS2TJ332
ERDS2TJ274
ERDS2TJ820
ERDS2TJ103
ERDS2TJ473
ERDS2TJ224
ERDS2TJ105
ERDS2TJ682
ERDS2TJ103
ERDS2TJ153
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ473
ERDS2TJ225
ER016CKF3012
ERDS2TJ683
ERDS2TJ562
ERDS2TJ275
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ472
ERDS2TJ104
ERDS2TJ393
ERDS2TJ152
ERDS2TJ222
ERDS2TJ154
ERDS2TJ103
ERDS2TJ183
ERDS2TJ472
NotUsed
ERDS2TJI04
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ562
ERDS2TJ562
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ183
ERDS2TJ563
ERDS2TJ334
ERDS2TJI03
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ473
ERDS2TJ473
ERDS2TJ102
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ104
ERDS2TJ821
ERDS2TJ332
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ273
ERDS2TJ272
ERDS2TJ152
ERDS2TJ153
ERCJS2TJ221
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ103
ERDS2TJ103
ERDS2TJ472
ERDS2TJ472
ERDS2TJ101

-vaii7

220k
470k
lk
220
3.3k
270k
B2
Iok
47k
220k
IM
LL8k
IOk
15k

47k
22M
30.lk
58k
5.6k
2.7M

4.7k
lOOk
39k
1.5k
2.2k
150k
lok
18k
4.7k

IOOk

5.6k
5.6k

18k
56k
330k
lok

47k
47k
lk

look
820
3.3k

27k
2.7k
1.5k
15k
220

IOk
Iok
L7k
$.7k
100

-Ra-

1
?107
1108
7109
3110
1111
{112
1113
1114
?115
{116
{117
1118
?119
1120
1121
{122
{123
1124
1125
1126
?127
1128
H29
1130
?131
;132
1133
1134
7135
1136
3137
1138
1139
?140
1141
3142
3143
?144
3145
1146
?147
3148
3149
7150
3151
3152
1153
3154
3155
3166
?157
3158

3601
?602
?603
?604
3605
3606

PartNo.

LRDS2TJ222
ERDS2TJ472
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ221
ERDS2TJ150
NotUsed

Notused

ERDS2TJ105
ERDS2TJI04
ERDS2TJ104
ERDS2TJ104
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ123
ERDS2TJI03
ERDS2TJ563
ERDS2TJ692
ERDS2TJ473
ERDS2TJ152
ERDS2TJ222
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJI02
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ880
ERDS2TJ560
ERDS2TJ660
ERDS2TJ560
ERDS2TJ660
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ121
ERDS2TJ121
ERDS2TJ121
ERDS2TJ560
ERDS2TJ880
ERDS2TJ560
ERDS2TJ880
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ102
ERDS2TJ121
ERDS2TJ102
NotUsed
NotUsed
ERDS2TJ121
ERDS2TJ102
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ER016CKF4700
ERO16CKF1O21
ER016CKF5600

PQ4R1OXF15O1
PQ4R1OXF15O1
PQ4R1OXF15O1
PQ4R1OXF15OI
PQ4R1OXF15O1
PQ4R1OXF9O92

i
r
..7k
k
!20
5

M
OOk
OOk
OOk

2k
Ok
6k
1.9k
7k
.5k
!2k

k
k
k
k
k
i8
i6
i8
;6
i6

20
20
20
;6
;8
i6
;6

Ik
120
Ik

120
Ik

170
1.02k
;60

1.5k
1.5k
1.5k
1.5k
1.5k
10.9k

19



K I
Ref.
M.

cl
C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9
Clo
C’11
C12
C13
C14
C15
C16
C17
C18
C19
C20
C21
C22
C23
C24
C25
C26
C27
C28
C29
C30
C31
C32
C33
C34
C35
C36
C37
C38
C39
C40
C41
C42
C43
C44
C45
C46
C47
C48
C49
C50
C51
C52
C53
C54
C55
C56
C57
C58
C59
C60
C61
C62
C63
C64
C65
C66
C67
C68
C69 ~
C70
C71
C72
C73
C74
C75
C76
C77

❑20

PartNo.

NotUsed
NotUsed
ECKD2H681KB
ECKD2H681KB
ECEA1HKS3R3
ECEAICKSICO
ECEAICKSIMI
ECKDIHI02JA
ECFDIE473KD
ECQV1H224JZ
ECFD1E473KD
ECFD1E223KD
NotUsed
PQCBC1C103MY
ECFD1C104KD
NotUsed
ECFD1C104KD
ECKD1H102JA
ECFD1CI04KD
PQCBCICI03MY
ECEA1HKS2R2
NotUsed
ECFD1C333KD
ECFDIE473KD
PQCBC1C103MY
PQCBC1C103MY
ECFD1C333KD
ECEACNU102
ECFD1E473KD
ECFD1C104KD
NotUsed
NotUsed
ECEAM.J102
ECEA1CKS470
ECFD1C683KD
ECEA1HKSO1O
ECFD1E153KD
ECFD1E473KD
ECEA1HKSO1O
ECEAICKSILM
ECEA1HKS4R7
ECFD1C683KD
ECEAICKIO1
ECEA1AU1OI
NotUsed
ECFD1C333KD
ECEA1CKS470
ECFDIC333KD
ECEA1HKS4R7
ECKD1H332KB
ECEAOJKS220
ECFDIC104KD
PQCBC1C103MY
NotUsed
ECFD1C683KD
ECFD1E473KD
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
ECEAOJU331
ECQVIH273JZ
ECKDIH472KB
ECKD1H472KB
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
NotUsed
PQCBC1C103MY
ECEA1CKS103
ECEA1AU221
NotUsed
NotUsed
ECEAICKSIOO
VotUsed
:CEAIHKS4R7

Value

680P
680P
3.3
10
10
0.031
0.047 s
0.22
0.047 s
0.022

0.01
0.1

0s
0.001
0.1
0.01
2.2

0.033
0.047 s
0.01
0.01
0.033
1000
0.047 s
03

1000
47 s
0.068
1
0.015
0.047 s
1
10
4.7 s
0.038
103 s
100

0.033
47 s
0.033
4.7 s
0.0033
22
0.1
0.01

0.068
0.047 s

330
0.027
0.0047
0.0047

D.01
10
220

10

4.7

No.
;78
:79
:80
;81
:82
:83
:84
;85
:86
;87
)88
:89
:90
:91
:92
:93
:94
:95
:96
:97
:98
:99
:100
:101
:102
:103
:104
:105
:106
:107
:108
:109
:110
:111
:112
:113
:114
:115
;116
:117
:118
:119
:120
:121
:122

PartNo.

lotUsed
lotUsed
[CEAICKS470
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
lotUsed
:CFD1E473KD
lotUsed
lotUsed
fQcBclclo3MY
:CKD1H102JA
lotUsed
ICFDICI04KD
:CFD1C104KD
:CEA1AU221
:CEBOJU471
lotUsed
;CCDIH151JC
:CEA50Z1
[CEA1HKSO1O
JotUsed
:CCDIH390KC
:CCD1H390KC
lotUsed
JotUsed
VotUsed
:CEA1VU330
[CKD1H103KB
;CEAOJU1O2
~otUsed
icKDlHlo3KB
:CKD1H103KB
:CKD1H103KB
~otUsed
;CKD1H103KB
:CEAOJU1O2
JotUsed
;CEAOJU331
!CFD1C333KD

7 s

@47 s

(01
,.001

.1
L1
20
70

60P

9P
OP

Bs
Lol
000

I.ol
I.ol
I.ol

I.ol
000

130
1.033

—
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● Lift the handset or press the SP-PHONEbutton first.
● After finishing your conversation, hang up the handset or press the

SP-PHONE button.

INTER OFFICE CALLING
(Intercom) Dial extension no. (2OOthrough299)

I

OUTWARD DIALING
Individual Line Access ❑ 1

= Dial phone number

Automatic Line Access m9 Dial phone number

I
—

Individual Trunk

‘rOupAccess ❑z%q”ia’@onenum’erl

SPEED DIALING

❑ l

&“To
~ Dial speed accesscode (OOthrough99)

ONE TOUCH DIALING In~ (pressthe PROGRAMMABLE FEATURE button.)

CALLING DOORPHONE For doorphone 1 ! For doorphone 2

❑mm :Dnm

OPERATOR CALL

Ialllal:operator’

❑a’Opera’0r2
● In case one operator is programmed, you have only to dial O.

I A

I I

‘ olEi@!EllEimal=

A
BUSY STATION
SIGNALING ll_E=zFlmlG

ANSWER
l-or E .. W;o:ay press the CO or ICM

AUTOMATIC ANSWER- To set ~To cancel
INTERCOM

c1

AUTO**
Q ❑

● The AUTO ANSWER ; WO.N,

indicator will be lit. &J

“ALCALLP’CKUPE !
● You may dial the ringing extension number

instead of O.

A
{OLD-CO To place call on hold

Call on Hold ~

H
To retrieve at the holding ; To retrieve from another
extension ~extension

❑ ,0

: co
m :m

● Press the CO buttonwhose : ● Press the CO buttonwhose
indicator is flashing slowly : indicator is flashing slowly
(green color). (red color).

Call on Exclusive l-fold To place call on hold ~ To retrieve

❑ I13 ==1i ● Press the CO button whose
indicatoris flashinatwiceat

I regularintervalsk-reencolor).



A
HOLD-INTERCOM To place call on hold

❑Call on Hold ““
n

To retrieve at the ~ To retrieve from
holding extension : another extension

❑05 ;DlDial holding extension no.
5 (200 through299)

Call on Exclusive Hold Toplace call on hold ~ To retrieve

❑ n i H

CONFERENCE ~n~~

;13;:;i;:;;:e;r$;:l ~~1‘r ❑ ~
CALL WAITING

Caller
“ mnD rll ‘n morm;;::~;;~:]~::[;:~:rhold

To Place the Original Call on
Hold and Talk to the New ● If both original and new calls are intercom calls, you need not to

Caller press the ICM button.

CALL TRANSFER-

ToTransferafterthe~ther R m@@zlB

To Extension

Extension Answers

To Transfer without

:;:::;:; gtotheother R mm

CALL TRANSFER-

‘~;;;;;::;;ther Hmmwm

To Transfer without

:;;;::c$:;theother ❑ HEEEHEII

. Lift the handset or press the SP-PHONE button first.

PAGING ALL EXTENSIONS
AND EXTERNAL

TOA-= ❑ an k!zzlmm
●YOUmay dial32* insteadof 33 ++.

PAGING ALL
EXTENSIONS

ToAccess ❑ mm mm-

PAGING GROUP

‘oAccess ❑mmmm

m

‘;:::;:;;;::::, pl~~ m~l

Paging Equipment

-

Paging number “O”: for external paging equipments 1 and 2
Paging number “l”: for external paging equipment 1
Paging number “2”: for external paging equipment 2

~AGING AND TRANSFER During a conversation;

;:::;n;:;::;”to m~l~lrl HF1

-

● You may dial 331 through 338 or 320 through 322 instead of 330.
● ~~; need not to lift the handset or press the SP-PHONE button

ANSWER

&;::gfrOmBui’t-in ❑ m mm

;:j;:’’’;romExterna l-@~, ~W~,

Paging number “1”: for external paging equipment 1
Paging number “2”: for external paging equipment 2



N
cd

e
. Lift the handset or press the SP-PHONEbutton first.
● Nt4~~earing confirmation tone (1 or 2 beep), hang up the handset or press the SP-PHONE

CALL FORWARDING- Setting

ALL CALLS ❑ E- ❑
BUSY OR NO ANSWER Se~in9

m~=~
. .............. ................................................................................................
To Cancel

pl~l~l

>ALL FORWARDING- %tting

‘OOuTs’DEL’NE ❑ ❑HEIFIDI
● Youmay dial 81 through 88 instead of 9.
...... .... ... .. ... .. .. . . .. .. ... ... .... .. ... .... .. ... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. ... .... ..... ..
To cancel

pl~lml

)IAL CALL PICKUP DENY Setting

•mm~ [Erimm
)0 NOT DISTURB Setting i To cancel

❑ nllzll
:p]~~l

‘LEXIBLE NIGHT SERVICE Setting (Night Mode) {To cancel (Day Mode)
Extension of jack number 01
only) pl~~l~] ~pl~nl~l

3ACKGROUND MUSIC To Listen ~ To Cancel

❑
. Be sure the handset is in ;

1 the cradle and the

,a
SP-PHONEbutton is off. ~ 1

STATION FEATURE . Following features can be reset to the default
>LEAR

❑ llz!lllzll

data. Dial Call Pickup Deny, Do not Disturb,
Call Forwarding, Call Waiting Tone-From
CO/Extension Deny, Data Line Security, Abserr
Message Capability, Background Music,
ExecutiveOverrideDeny Extension,Message
Waiting.Timed Reminder.

~ Be sure the handset is in the cradle and the SP-PHONE button is OFF.
o Set the MEMORY switch of the KX-TI 23230E to”PROGRAfWpositionfirst.
b After programming, return the MEMORY switch to “SET” position.

4UT0 CO HUNTING Setting ~To cancel

‘rimeLinePreference ❑m-m ;mnm

Idle Line Preference Setting

ITtichlQl~~~] ,

NUTOMATIC ANSWERING Setting ~To cancel

‘rimeLineprefere”ce ❑lllzlmlm ~mmm

SELECTION

NO Line Preference Setting i To cancel

lzllmm ;nnm

‘LEXIBLE CO BUTTON
TJ~~~:geintoOtherCO ~1~]1 Dial CO number which is set newly. In.“,0

(01 through 12) Q

‘::::il;::runkGrO”p •~l”ia’tr~:f~::t~:~mber’ IE

To Change intoDSSButton

❑nl InDial extension number. ‘n”
(200through299) ~~,

‘:$;:::;:;oOneTO”ch ❑mnmmm

e You may dial 81 through 88 instead of 9.

‘:::~;;;::;’he ❑@lm

SAVED NUMBER REDIAL When the called line is busy or while you speaking on the CO line:

‘programming Hn

Dialing ❑D
4BSENT MESSAGE Setting

2APABILITY Message 1. “Will Return Soon”

~~=~~~~~~ep$:~~a~ ❑nmmTelephone with LCD of
Calling Party, when Dialing. Message 2. “Gone Home”

❑aam
Message 3. “At Ext. extension no.”

~1~~1~[

Message 4. “Back at 10:23 AM”———

❑DDm m

mm

Message 5. “Out Until 10/23”——

~l~am[ ~~

Message 6. “In a Meeting”

❑mmm... ... .. ... .. .... ... .. ..... ....... ... .... ... ... . .. .. ... ... ... ... .. ..... ... ..... ... .. ... ... . .. ..
To cancel the message (“Message Cancel”)

❑lzllam

‘~::ei:i:::::t mRm

~?;;{~;:;~::l:m •~

ToCancel the Message From the extension ~ From the operator
g:(gw;;-eftatthe ~~~ ~ -F, F]

(CONT.)

CO LINE RINGING

❑ lDial CO numbers which you want

10

AUTO

SELECTION 3 to ring (01 through 12) m
MEU3RY

INTERCOM VOICE Setting (Voice Alerting)

ALERTINGMC)DE ~~pq

I’Bctinti:

::;:::D:;::::;::l •pzqp+~l

only)

pm

-Tpl

STATION NUMBER CHECK ❑6

● The LCD will show your extension number and jack number.

CALL WAITING TONE To select
SELECTION

pl~pJ

=:NpROGRAM ❑ 131H

● Following programs can be reset to the default data. Auto CO
Hunting, Automatic Answering Selection, Intercom Voice
Alerting Mode, CO Line Ringing Selection, Call Waiting Tone
Selection.

CANCELLATION OF
ELECTRONIC STATION
LOCK
[Extensionof jack number01 ❑m
only)
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DISPLAY TYPE

Do Not Disturb

FWD/DND Cancel

C.Pickup Deny

C.Pickup Allow

Night Mode

Day Mode

SYS-PGM NO? ~

Speed Dialing

Speed No?

Restricted

MW at Ext 201

CW (Ext)On

CW (CO) On

Call Prked at 21

Data Mode On

RecordOGM

WHEN THE DISPLAY SHOWS

When “Do Not Disturb” is set.

When “Call Forwarding-All Calls”,
“Call Forwarding-Busy or No Answer”,
“Call Forwarding-Outside Line” or “Do not
Disturb” is canceled.

When “Dial Call Pickup Deny” is set.

When “Dial Call Pickup Deny” is canceled.

When “Flexible Night Service” is set.

When “Flexible Night Setiice” is canceled.

When the SYSTEM PROGRAM switch in the
KX-T123210BE isset to“PROGRAM”.

When “01”is dialed to program a speed dialing
number. I
When the NEXT button or SELECT button is
pressed to program a speed dialing number after
dialing 01 is pressed.

●When callisrestrictedwith“TollRestriction”.
●When the extensionwhichhas been set tothe

StationLockcellstoCOline.

When an operator leave the message at extension
201.

When “Call Waiting Tone-From Extension” is
set.

When “Call Waiting Tone-From CO” is set.

When a call (intercom or outside) is parked to the
parking station number 1.

When “Data Line Security” is set.

When an OGMvanishes anda call arrivesat the CO
linetowhichDISA modeisset. I

When the unitis not in use, the LCD willshowthe month, day and the present time. Alsothe LCD
will show the year, month, day and the day of the week by pressingthe * button.
To return to the disrJlayof the month, day and the presenttime, press the * button.

DISPLAY TYPE WHEN THE DISPLAY SHOWS

While you are in conversation through a CO 1.
● “2:15’30” indicates that the length of time that

2001 2:15’30 you have been speaking is about 2 hours 15
minutes and 30 seconds.

?ITS-PGM NO? _
When the MEMORY switch is set to “PROGRAM”.

M 01/P: NotStored When memory location 01 is stored no telephone
number.

Call back EXT 220 When “Automatic Call Back Busy”is set for an
extension 220.

Call back CO 01 When “Automatic Call Back Busy” is set for the

Door Phone 1 When “Doorphone 1“ is called.

When an intercom call reaches from the extension
210: Brown 210 (Mr. Brown).

Call on CO”O1 When an outside call reaches the CO 1.

Ext 230&CO 02 When “Confererrce” has been established among
you and the extension 230 and tha CO 2.

PagingAll When allextensionsandexternalpagingequipmentare
paged.

Paging All Ext When all extensions are paged.

Paging Group 2 When group 2 is paged.

Extrnl Page 1 & 2
When a page has been accessed from an external
paging equipment 1 and 2,

Busy Ovrde Deny When “Executive Override” is denied.

Busy Ovrde Allow When “Executive Override” is allowed.

FWD (All) Ext 280
When “Call Forwarding-All Calls” is set for an
extension 280.

FWD (B/NA) Ext 201
when “Call Forwarding-Busy or No Answer” is
set for an extension 201.

FWD (All)CO G 1
When “Call Fonvarding-Outside Line” is set for a
trunk group 1.
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